

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)	
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE)	
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD)	
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC)	
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF)	
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	11 CIV 3562 (THK)
)	ECF Case
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)	
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET)	
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as)	
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug)	
Administration; CENTER FOR)	
VETERINARY MEDICINE; BERNADETTE)	
DUNHAM, in her official capacity as)	
Director, Center for Veterinary Medicine;)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)	
capacity as Secretary, United States)	
Department of Health and Human Services,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mitchell S. Bernard (MB 5823)
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
40 West 20th Street
New York, New York 10011
(212) 727-2700
(212) 727-1773 (fax)

Avinash Kar, *admitted pro hac vice*
Jennifer A. Sorenson, *admitted pro hac vice*
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 875-6100
(415) 875-6161 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: October 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	2
Withdrawal of Approval of New Animal Drug Applications.....	2
Citizen Petitions	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
Human Health Risks Posed by Antibiotics in Animal Feed.....	4
FDA’s Failure to Withdraw Approvals for Penicillin and Tetracyclines in Animal Feed.....	5
FDA’s Unreasonable Delay in Ruling on the Citizen Petitions.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. FDA’s Failure to Withdraw Approvals for Penicillin and Tetracyclines in Animal Feed Violates the Food and Drug Act.....	8
A. The Food and Drug Act Imposes a Nondiscretionary Duty on FDA to Withdraw Approval of Drug Uses It Finds Are Not Shown to Be Safe.....	8
B. FDA’s 1977 Findings Require It to Withdraw Approvals for Subtherapeutic Uses of Penicillin and Tetracyclines in Animal Feed.....	9
C. FDA Has Unlawfully Withheld Agency Action by Failing to Take a Discrete Action It Is Required to Take	10
II. FDA’s Delay in Ruling on the Citizen Petitions Violates the APA	13
A. FDA Has a Discrete, Nondiscretionary Duty to Rule on Citizen Petitions	13
B. The <i>TRAC</i> Factors Demonstrate that FDA’s Delay Is Unreasonable.....	14
1. Twelve- and Six-Year Delays Are Unreasonably Long	14
2. FDA’s Delay Undermines the Food and Drug Act.....	15

3.	FDA’s Delay Is Unreasonable Because Human Health and Welfare Are at Stake	16
4.	FDA Has Acknowledged that Addressing the Problem of Antibiotic Resistance Is a High Priority	17
5.	FDA’s Delay Prejudices Plaintiffs’ Interests	17
III.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring this Action	19
A.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge FDA’s Failure to Withdraw Approvals for Subtherapeutic Uses of Penicillin and Tetracyclines	19
B.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge FDA’s Unreasonable Delay in Ruling on the Citizen Petitions	22
IV.	The Judicial Intervention Plaintiffs Seek Is Necessary and Limited	23
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)14

Am. Pub. Health Ass’n v. Veneman,
349 F. Supp. 1311 (D.D.C. 1972).....12

Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper,
638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....20

Baur v. Veneman,
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)20, 21

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....19, 20

Cutler v. Hayes,
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)8, 15, 18

Families for Freedom v. Napolitano,
628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)13, 14, 16, 18, 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)20

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....20, 21

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003)14, 15, 16

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....19

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)13, 14, 18

In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union,
958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)14, 15, 17

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)14, 15

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA</i> , 724 F. Supp. 1013 (D.D.C. 1989)	16
<i>Rhone-Poulenc, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 636 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3, 8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Tummino v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	23
ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS	
Enrofloxacin in Poultry, No. 2000N-1571 (FDA July 27, 2005)	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	3, 13
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	2, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 10, 12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)(1).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)(3).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1).....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(2).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)	12
21 U.S.C. § 393(d)(2)	2
Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 102(d), 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	11
21 C.F.R. § 5.84 (1977)	9
21 C.F.R. § 10.25	3, 13
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(1).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2).....	4
21 C.F.R. pt. 12.....	3, 23
21 C.F.R. § 514.200	3, 23
21 C.F.R. § 514.201	3, 23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962), <i>reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2884.....	11, 15, 23
---	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 Fed. Reg. 43,772 (Aug. 30, 1977).....6, 9

42 Fed. Reg. 56,264 (Oct. 21, 1977).....6, 9

48 Fed. Reg. 4554 (Feb. 1, 1983)9

68 Fed. Reg. 47,272 (Aug. 8, 2003).....9, 10

FDA Staff Manual Guides § 1410.503 (2011).....9
